operational risk on the adoption of financial technology in Ghana, with bank strategy 

and customer characteristics playing the role of moderators. A mixed method 

strategy was adopted for this research to examine the phenomenon. A sample 

population of five hundred (500) customers were selected, out of which three 

hundred and seventy-nine responded (379). A simple random sampling method for 

the selection of the respondents for the quantitative aspect was used. Significantly 

negative relationships were generated between perceived human-induced risk, 

system risk and financial technology adoption.